Health, Housing t

& Human Services

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Rodney A. Cook
Director

November 24, 2021

Board of Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:
Approval of Non-Federal Subrecipient Grant Agreement Amendment #2 with The Father’'s Heart

Street Ministry for Warming Center Services in the Amount of $98,136 with No General Funds,
Funded by the State of Oregon, Housing & Community Services Department

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Amendment #2 in which The Father’s Heart Street
Ministry will provide overnight warming center services to un-
housed individuals in Clackamas County during periods of
extreme cold.

Dollar Amount and $98,136 in FY21-22

Fiscal Impact

Funding Source State of Oregon, Housing & Community Services Department,
State Homeless Assistance Funds (SHAP)

Duration Amendment is effective upon signature, with an eligible grant
expenditure period of October 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022.

Previous Board The original agreement was approved by the Board on

Action/Review 10-31-19. Amendment #1 was approved by the H3S Director
on 11-19-20. Item at County Issues: 12-7-21

Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with H3S’s strategic priority to increase

Alignment self-sufficiency for our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the County’s strategic priority to
ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.

Counsel Review This Grant Amendment was reviewed and approved by County
Counsel on 11-23-21 by Andrew Naylor.
Procurement 1. Was the item processed through Procurement? No
Review 2. If no, provide brief explanation:
This is a grant amendment, not subject to Procurement
review.
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Social Services Director (503)655-8641
Contract No. H3S# 9499
BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department
requests approval of a Grant Amendment with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry (TFH).
TFH will provide overnight warming center services to unhoused individuals in Clackamas
County during periods of extreme cold.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 e Fax (503) 655-8677
Clackamas.us/h3s



Page 2 of 2

This Grant Amendment increases the maximum value of the Agreement by $98,136 for a total
value of $289,228. The Amendment was approved by County Counsel and is effective upon
signature by all parties. The eligible grant expenditure period is October 1, 2021 through June
30, 2022. The funding source is the State of Oregon, Housing & Community Services
Department, State Homeless Assistance Program Funds. There are no County General
Funds involved.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approval of this Grant Amendment, and requests authorization for
Tootie Smith, Board Chair, to sign.

Respectfully submitted,

&&% Cook

Rodney A. Cook, Director
Health, Housing and Human Services Department



Grant Amendment
Health, Housing and Human Services Department

H3S Contract Number 9499 Board Agenda Number

and Date _ 12-9-2021

Division Social Services Amendment No. 2
Contractor The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Amendment Requested By Brenda Durbin, Director
Changes: [] Scope of Services X Grant Budget
X Grant Time X] Other_Special Requirements

Justification for Amendment:

This Amendment #2 is entered into between The Father's Heart Street Ministry (“Contractor”) and
Clackamas County (“County”) and shall become part of that Agency Service grant agreement
(“Contract”) entered into between both parties on October 31, 2019.

This Amendment #2 incorporates 21-23 biennium subrecipient pass-through funder
requirements from the State of Oregon Housing & Community Services Department, an
approved bednight rate of $35 per individual per night, extends the agreement by one year
to June 30, 2022, and adds funding.

The Amendment #2 will be effective upon signature, increasing funding by $98,136 with Oregon
Housing and Community Services, State Homeless Assistance Program dollars. This
Amendment #2 has an eligible grant expenditure period in Year Three of October 1, 2021 to
June 30, 2022. The expenditure periods align within the revenue grant eligible expenditure
dates.

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and
effect. The County has identified the changes with “bold/italic” font for easy reference.

REPLACE ARTICLE |, Paragraph 1 with the following:

1. Effective Date and Duration. This Contract shall become effective November 1, 2019.
Eligible expenses to this Contract may be charged during the period between November 1,
2019 and June 30, 2022.



The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2
Page 2 of 8

REPLACE ARTICLE |, Paragraph 3, Consideration, with the following:

Consideration. The County agrees to pay Contractor, from available and authorized funds, for
eligible expenses up to an annual amount as specified in Table 1, for a total Contract sum not to
exceed Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($289,228)
for accomplishing the Work required by this Contract. Year One contract term is November 1,
2019 to June 30, 2020. Year Two contract term is November 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

Year Three eligible grant expenditure period is October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.

Payments shall be made in accordance with Exhibit A, and:

e are on a rate basis for bednights and day shelter as confirmed by County;

e are on a cost-reimbursement for Homeless Management Information System
(HMIS) feesand licensing;

e include a cost-reimbursement up to $1,000 toward the property damage
deductibleof each claim of damage to the Center, not to exceed the total
amount of their deductible;

e County will pay Contractor $250 for each staff who provides a certificate of
completion for attending a Mental Health First Aid training, in order to
increase thecapacity of organizations to meet the behavioral health needs of
guests, and in consideration of the staff time required to attend the training.
Free classes are available at Gettrainedtohelp.orq. Volunteers are strongly
encouraged to take the training, but the County will not provide payment for
volunteers who attend the training.

AMEND EXHIBIT A, Section |. SCOPE OF WORK, paragraph A. 3, item b to add the
following:

Warming Center and Day Shelter services must be activated as temperature and
wind chillare met, annually between November 1 and April 15.



The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2

Page 3 of 8

AMEND EXHIBIT A, Section I. SCOPE OF WORK, paragraph A. 10, item b to add the

following:

During Year Three, if a walk-through by Clackamas County Public Health officials,

or anyother requirements deemed essential by County, are required prior to

opening for the 2021-2022 winter shelter season, or at any time during operations,
County will notify Contractor.

AMEND EXHIBIT A, Section lll. COMPENSATION

A. The Contractor is eligible for an amount not to exceed Ninety-Five Thousand, Five

Hundred and Forty-Six Dollars ($95,546) from November 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 during
Year One, and Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Six Dollars ($95,546) from
November 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 during Year Two as specified under the conditions

listed in Section I.

Annually, the period of April 16 to June 30 is considered a reporting period, and is not a
period of time that is eligible for bednights or day shelter. An exception is made for HMIS
reimbursement of licensing and fees if invoicing by County Community Development
occurs during the reporting period.

a.

The Contract budget categories and maximum eligible expenditures are as follows.

Budget Category

Description/
Rate or Amount

A

B

C

Year One
Budget

Year Two
Budget

TOTAL

Bednights

$33/night per County
confirmed individual

Day Shelter

$25 per County confirmed
individual for day shelter
services based on the number
of individuals in the warming
center the previous night

$94,636

$94,636

$189,272

HMIS
Reimbursement of
Licenses and Fees

Reimbursement of actual
expense charged to
Contractor by County
Community Development
division.

$910

$910

$1,820

TOTAL

$95,546

$95,546

$191,092

A. Unless otherwise specified, Contractor shall submit monthly invoices for Work performed. All

per person per night or day shelter payments are contingent upon timely, accurate and

complete data collection and reporting. Completed HMIS data and sign in sheets are due no
laterthan the 10th of the month following the month services were provided. Invoices are due no
later than the 15th, of the month following the month services were provided. ltems submitted
after these due dates will not be reimburseable, unless special circumstances occur and
reimbursement is approved by County Contract Administrator.




The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2
Page 4 of 8

B.If Contractor fails to present invoices in proper form by the 15th of the month following the

month services were provided, Contractor waives any rights to present such invoice
thereafter and to receive payment therefor. Invoices for services in the month of June (if
applicable) will be due no later than July 10 to meet County fiscal year deadlines.
Payments shall be made to Contractor following the County's review and approval of
invoices submitted by Contractor. Contractor shall not submit invoices for, and the County
will not pay, any amount in excess of the maximum compensation amount set forth above.
If this maximum compensation amount is increased by amendment of this Contract, the
amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs Work subject to the
amendment. The billings shall also include the total amount billed to date by Contractor
prior to the current invoice. Invoice template to be provided toContractor by County.

. If reimbursement is requested for HMIS licensing and fees, the invoice shall include

backup documentation to substantiate the expenses, such as the invoice from the
County Community Development division.

. Reimbursement by County will be within 30 days of receipt of County-verified invoice,

including required data and backup documentation.

. The Contractor may begin accruing expenditures eligible for reimbursement under this

Contract November 1 of each contract year if opening of warming center site is required
under severe weather conditions. Reimbursement shall not occur until the County has a
fully executed Contract.

. Contractor may request that up to ten percent (10%) of the maximum annual contract

payment be issued at time of contract execution, and deducted in equal portions from
the November, December, January, February and March invoice payments. County
may elect to adjust the amount deducted if needed and if Contractor's invoice totals
would not allow.

. Contractor will be paid a rate of$33.00 per County-confirmed guest per authorized severe

weather night up to the contracted annual maximum and will not exceed the maximum
capacity permitted by local Fire and/or Health Department. A minimum of four beds will be
paid for whether or not all four beds are occupied during nights the shelter is open.
However, should any nights occur when no beds are occupied, County must be notified
within 12 hours. If a warming center is open three nights (consecutive or non-consecutive)
and no individuals seek shelter, thecontract may be reduced or terminated.

. Contractor will be paid at a rate of $25.00 per County-confirmed guest per authorized day

shelter up to the contracted annual maximum and will not exceed the maximum capacity
permitted. Day shelter will be based on the County-confirmed number of individuals in the
warming center the previous night.

TO READ:

A

The Contractor is eligible for an amount not to exceed Ninety-Five Thousand, Five
Hundred and Forty-Six Dollars ($95,546) from November 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 during
Year One, and Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Forty-Six Dollars ($95,546) from
November 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 during Year Two as specified under the conditions
listed in Section I.

The Contractor is eligible for an amount not to exceed Ninety-Eight Thousand, One
Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($98,136) from October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 during Year
Three as specified under the conditions listed in Section I.



The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2
Page 5 of 8

Annually, the period of April 16 to June 30 is considered a reporting period, and is not a period of time
that is eligible for bednights or day shelter. An exception is made for HMISreimbursement of licensing
and fees if invoicing by County Community Development occurs during the reporting period.

The total amount Contractor is eligible for under this Contract may not exceed Two

Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($289,228).

a. The Contract budget categories and maximum eligible expenditures are as follows.

Table 1

Budget Category

Description/Rate or
Amount

A

B

Cc

D

Year One
Budget

Year Two
Budget

Year Three
Budget

TOTAL

Bednights

$33/night (during Year
One & Year Two) and
$35/day (Year Three)
per County-confirmed
individual

Day Shelter

$33/day (during Year
One & Year Two) and
$35/day (Year Three)
per County-confirmed
individual for day shelter
services based on the
number of individuals in
the warming center the
previous night

$94,636

$94,636

$94,636

$283,908

HMIS
Reimbursement of
Licenses andFees

Reimbursement of
actual expense charged
to Contractor by County
Community
Development division.

$910

$910

$1,000

$2,820

Damages

Cost-reimbursement
up to $1,000 toward
the property damage
deductible of each
claim of damage to the
Center, not to exceed
the total amount of
their deductible.

$1,000

$1,000

Mental Health
First Aid training

$250 paid to
Contractor for each
staff who provides a
certificate of
completion for
attending a Mental
Health First Aid
training

$1,500

$1,500

TOTAL

Year One
Budget
$95,546

Year Two
Budget
$95,546

Year Three
Budget
$98,136

Contract
Maximum:
$289,228




The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2
Page 6 of 8

COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, approve adjustments to all encumbrance lines andbudget
categories.

A. Unless otherwise specified, Contractor shall submit monthly invoices for Work performed. Al
per person per night or day shelter payments are contingent upon timely, accurate andcomplete
data collection and reporting. Completed HMIS data and sign in sheets are due no later than the
I0th of the month following the month services were provided. Invoices are due no later than the
15th, of the month following the month services were provided. ltems submitted after these due
dates will not be reimburseable, unless special circumstances occur and reimbursement is
approved by County Contract Administrator.

B. If Contractor fails to present invoices in proper form by the 15th of the month following the
month services were provided, Contractor waives any rights to present such invoice thereafter and
to receive payment therefor. Invoices for services in the month of June (if applicable) will be due no
later than July 10 to meet County fiscal year deadlines. Payments shall be made to Contractor
following the County's review and approval of invoices submitted by Contractor. Contractor shall
not submit invoices for, and the County will not pay, any amount in excess of the maximum
compensation amount set forth above.If this maximum compensation amount is increased by
amendment of this Contract, the amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs
Work subject to the amendment. The billings shall also include the total amount billed to date by
Contractor prior to the current invoice. Invoice template to be provided to Contractor by County.

C. If reimbursement is requested for HMIS licensing and fees, the invoice shall include
backup documentation to substantiate the expenses, such as the invoice from the County
Community Development division.

D. Reimbursement by County will be within 30 days of receipt of County-verified invoice,
including required data and backup documentation.

E. The Contractor may begin accruing expenditures eligible for reimbursement under this
Contract October 29 of Year One and November 1 of Year Two if opening of warming center
site is required under severe weather conditions.

Year Three eligible grant expenditure period is October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.
Reimbursement shall not occur until the County has a fully executed Contract.

F. Contractor may request that up to ten percent (10%) of the maximum annual contract payment
be issued at time of contract execution, and deducted in equal portions from the November,
December, January, February and March invoice payments. County may electto adjust the amount
deducted if needed and if Contractor's invoice totals would not allow.

G. Contractor will be paid a rate of $33.00 per County-confirmed guest per authorized severe
weather night up to the contracted annual maximum and will not exceed the maximum capacity
permitted by local Fire and/or Health Department. A minimum of 4 beds will be paid for whether or
not all 4 beds are occupied during nights the shelter is open. However,should any nights occur
when no beds are occupied, County must be notified within 12 hours. If a warming center is open
three nights (consecutive or non-consecutive) and no individuals seek shelter, the contract may be
reduced or terminated.

H. Contractor will be paid at a rate of $33.00 per County-confirmed guest per authorized day



The Father’s Heart Street Ministry
Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2
Page 7 of 8

shelter up to the contracted annual maximum and will not exceed the maximum capacity
permitted. Day shelter will be based on the County-confirmed number of individuals in thewarming
center the previous night.

I. Under Year Three, Contractor will be paid a rate of $35.00 per County-confirmed guest
per authorized severe weather night up to the contracted annual maximum and will not
exceed the maximum capacity permitted by local Fire and/or Health Department. If either no
guests, or 10 or less guests, arrive during a severe weather night, County will pay
Contractor for a minimum of 10 beds. However, County will pay Contractor the actual
number of County-confirmed beds if guests exceed 10. In addition, should any nights
occur when no beds are occupied, County must be notified within 12 hours of shelter
closure. If a warming center is open three nights (consecutive or non-consecutive) and no
individuals seek shelter, the bed services may be reduced or the Agreement terminated at
County’s discretion.

J. Under Year Three, Contractor will be paid at a rate of $35.00 per County-confirmed guest
per authorized day shelter up to the contracted annual maximum and will not exceed the
maximum capacity permitted. Day shelter will be based on the County-confirmed number
of individuals in the warming center the previous night.

AMEND EXHIBIT A, Section IV. TERMS/CONDITIONS, TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Under Amendment #2, Year Three, Contractor's application, including Appendix A,
Certification and Assurances Form, submitted to County in response to the County's
Notice of Funding Opportunity: To Provide Extreme Weather And Smoke Center Sites And
Services, And Associated Volunteer Coordination And Behavioral Health Support Services,
To Persons Who Are Un-Housed In Clackamas County issued on August 30, 2021 is hereby
incorporated by reference into this Contract.

Contractor will comply with COUNTY’S 21-23 Biennium Master Grant Agreement, #7005,
H3S#10239 issued to COUNTY by Oregon Housing and Community Services (OHCS), the
State Homeless Funds Program Operations Manual, published date: July 1, 2020andall amended versions
released by OHCS as applicable.

All highlighted terms and conditions in the Master Grant Agreement, and Master Grant
Agreement Exhibits A-1, B, C, E, F and G attached hereto and incorporated by this reference
herein, are hereby incorporated into this Agreement. Contractor will comply withthe
highlighted terms and conditions in the Exhibits as if Contractor were the Subgrantee’s
(COUNTY'’S) Subrecipient under that agreement, as well as any other term or condition set
forth in the aforementioned Exhibits as may be required by OHCS:

2021-23 Master Grant Agreement

2021-23 Master Grant Agreement Exhibit A-1, Definitions

Master Grant Agreement 2021-23 Exhibit B: Standard Terms & Conditions

Master Grant Agreement 2021-23 Exhibit C: Special Provisions

Master Grant Agreement 2021-23 Exhibit E: Historic Preservation

o 2021-23 Master Grant Agreement Exhibit F, Program Element, General Terms and
Conditions

o 2021-23 Master Grant Agreement Exhibit G, Program Element PE 04, StateHomeless
Assistance Program (SHAP)

O 0O 0O 0 O



The Father’s Heart Street Ministry

Personal Services Contract (GRANT) # 9499— Amendment # 2

Page 8 of 8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #2 to be executed by their duly

authorized officers.

AGENCY

THE FATHER’S HEART STREET MINISTRY

Phady Lt

By:

Marty Gant, President

11/23/21

Date

603 12t Street

CLACKAMAS COUNTY
Commissioner: Tootie Smith, Chair
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer
Commissioner: Paul Savas
Commissioner: Martha Schrader
Commissioner: Mark Shull

Clackamas County:

Street Address

Oregon City, OR 97045

City / State / Zip

503/722-9780 /
Phone / Fax

Oregon Business Registry#: 215651-97

Tax ID#: 65-1224857
Email: mgant@tfhsm.org

Tootie Smith, Chair
Board of County Commissioners

Date

Approved as to Form:

11/23/2021

L7

County Counsel Date












8/5/2021







































































































































2021-2023 MASTER GRANT AGREEMENT
Exhibit A, Program Element 04
State Homeless Assistance Prograim (SHAP)

1) Description. The State Homeless Assistance Program (SHAP) provides state funds te help meet the emergency needs
of hoemeless Oregonians by providing operational support for emergency shelters and the supportive services directly
related to them, SHAP funds are available for six program service componeits: street outreach; emergency shelter
operations, shelter resident support services; acquisition, rehabilitatien or conversion of a shelter facility; and data
colfection,

2)

Scope of Work.

A) Subgrantee shall and shall cause and shall require by contract that its subrecipients comply and perform all work

B)

to the satisfaction of ®HCS, and in accordance with the terms of this agreement, including its funding application
as appreved by OHCS and supplemented herein, together with applicable program requirements including
OAR

813.240 as amended and @RS 458.505 to 458,545. The approved funding application is incorporated
herein by reference. The remaining provisions of this Section 2 arc supplemental to, and do not fimit the
obligations of subgrantee or its subrecipients arising under this Subsection 2A or otherwise under this
agreement,

Subgrantee shall, and shall cause and shall require its subrecipients by contract to administer the program in a
manner satisfactory to ®HCS and in compliance with the all pregram requirements, including but not limited to the
following terms and conditions:

1} Expend no more than the percentage of funds indicated by OHCS (including atlowable administrative costs
shared with subrecipients) of its program award for allowable administrative costs in order to provide the
services outlined in thisagreement.

2)  Conduct an initial evaluation to determine eligibility for program services in alignment with existing local
Continuwmn of Care develaped coordinated entry requirements and departmerit program requirenments.

3) May utilize program funds to address the specific needs of various homeless subpaputations. Specific
targeting of funds shall be outlired and approved by OHCS in the subgrantee’s funding application.

3) Pregram Specific Reporting,

A) Subgrantee shall, and shall cause and shal} require its snbrecipients by contract to submit to the satisfaction of OHCS

B)

all reposts as vequired in this agreement. Subgraniee may request a reporting deadline extension whennecessaty.
Reports submitted shall include:

1) Quarterly Provider Reports, due 20 days following the end of each {iscal quarter (Oct 20, lan 20, Apr 20, Jul
20).

2)  Subgrantee shall provide additional reparts as needed or requested by ®HCS.

4) Performance Measuves.

A) Subgrantee shall, and shail cause and require its subrecipients by contract to administer the pregram in a manner

consistent with program requirements designed 1o achieve the following per(ormance goals:

1) Increased housing stability as measured by the percentage ef total program partictpants who reside in
permanent housing at time of exit from the program or project funded by the program.

2) Al other outcome measures indicated on the EPIC Outcome page of the subgrantee’s approved funding
application.

MGA 21-23 Exhibit A, Atiachment # PE 84
SHAP Page 1 of 1









































































































	Staff Report -H3SSSTheFather'sHeartStreetMinistry9499_02 - 12-9-2021.pdf
	H3SSSTheFather'sHeartStreetMinistry9499_02 agency signed.Rev.11.23.2021 update Yr3- 12-9-21.pdf



